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Section 1- The committee

SOCIETY COMMITTEE MEMBERS

Title
Name
E-mail
Contact No.
Student No.

Chair
Stephen Grimes
stephen.grimes5

     @mail.dcu.ie
085-7079768
55456550

Vice-Chair
Eoin O’Callaghan
eoin.ocallaghan6

     @mail.dcu.ie
086-3623644
54035879

Secretary
John Cannon
john.cannon3

     @mail.dcu.ie
086-2120067
55609739

Treasurer
Joey Kavanagh
Joseph.kavanagh8

     @mail.dcu.ie
085-7322505
54307721

Public Relations
Liana O’Cleirigh
liana.ocleirigh2

     @mail.dcu.ie
087-9212881
55676703

Tech & Equip
Alan Keegan
alan.keegan5

     @mail.dcu.ie
085-7120647
55438900

External Liaisons
Susan Bourke
susan.bourke5@mail.dcu.ie
086-1690678
55358515

Sponsorship
Susan Doyle
susan.doyle36

     @mail.dcu.ie
087-4166099
55819822

Webmaster
Conor Lynch
conor.lynch35

     @mail.dcu.ie
087-9617742
55619599

Training
Lyndsey Fay
lyndsey.fay2

     @mail.dcu.ie
087-9901481
54540131

First Year Rep
Pauric Carroll
Padraig.carroll9@mail.dcu.ie

56871895

OTHER

Title
Name
E-mail
Contact No.
Student No.

SPC Rep
John Doyle
john.doyle29@mail.dcu.ie 

53548082

President
Marie Louise O’ Donnell
marie-louise.odonnell@dcu.ie
01 700 7791


Honorary Member
*Cormac Fay
Smeagol@gmail.com



Other





N.B.
Please note that the President must be a member of staff.

Please note that the above information will be released to those inquiring about your Society.  If you do not want the information released please indicate by placing an asterix next to the name.

Section 2- Affiliation

Please list all organisations the society is affiliated with.


Governing Body
Affiliation Fee
Insurance Included?
Affiliation Compulsory?

1
AIMS

NO
NO

2
DLI

NO
NO

3
ISDA
€25
NO
NO

4





Are Society members insured by the Governing Body above?  NO

If Yes, please attach details of cover provided.

If No, please indicate if the society takes out any insurance cover in addition to the DCU Accidental Bodily Injury Insurance:     NO

Section 3- Insurance

Company Name
Details Per Person
Total

n/a















Section 4- Banking Details

Account Name
Account No.
Balance
Signatories

DCU Drama
40751056
€2540.29

(€2963.75 less four cheques to be presented totalling €473.21)
Stephen Grimes

Eoin O’Callaghan

Joey Kavanagh

John Cannon

* Please attach a copy of your most current bank statement.  Applications that do not have a statement attached will not be considered.
NB: You must have at least two signatories one of which must be the Society treasurer.

Section 5- Membership

Number of Paid-up Members

307

Total Income from Members

€1325 (including €97 from a raffle) 

* These figures should be as of the date of the grant application. A list of members may be provided.

Section 6- Sponsorship/Safety

Please outline below sponsorship that has been secured for the 2006/2007 academics year


Company Name
Value of Sponsorship €’s
Society’s Obligation to sponsors

1
The Helix
Discounted Hire
Bring in audiences

2
AIB
€1,000
Promotion on posters

3
Odeon
Free admission vouchers, raffle prizes
Promote club on Clubs and Socs ideas

4
Crawdaddy
Concessions on entry for DCU Drama members


5
Barcode
Free shot for members on a Thursday night


6
Club Twentyone
Concessions on entry for DCU Drama members


* Include specific event sponsorship in subsequent sections.

Safety Arrangements

Please provide details of your society’s Code of Practice for Safety to include safety statements, risk assessments, emergency procedures, first aid, equipment maintenance or inspection schedules, procedures for inducting novices etc.

Contact the Student Activities Officer for guidelines on compiling a Code of Practice for your society.

* We fireproof all of our set materials

* We duct-tape all loose wiring

* We provide additional emergency exit signs when necessary

* We adhere to capacity standards at our events

* We ensure that there is committee attendance at all health and safety talks throughout the year.

* We make a security announcement at the beginning of each of our events to alert people of the emergency exits and proper safety procedures.

Section 7- On Campus Events

This is an opportunity for you to outline any campus events that you may be hosting this year for which you need assistance

Name of Event
Manhunt

Date of Event
Orientation Week

Location
All over campus!!!

No. of people
50+

Financial details
See Below

Secured Sponsorship
None.

Itemised list of financial assistance required from SPC

This event was run in Orientation Week and was our bid to grap the attention of freshers (i.e. potential society members). Four committee members were hidden around the campus and freshers were given clues as to their locations. There was four prizes given away and the event proved a big hit. 

We purchased a large A1 poster which we plan to use again in future years, the expenses were as follows.

Expenditures

4 x DCU Drama Hoodies


€120.00

4 x DCU Drama Keyring


€    8.00

A1 poster




€  24.20

We would like the SPC to cover the cost of the promotion:

Funding Requested


€  24.20

Section 7- On Campus Events

This is an opportunity for you to outline any campus events that you may be hosting this year for which you need assistance

Name of Event
DCU Drama EGM

Date of Event
Oct 9th 2006

Location
QG15

No. of people
120

Financial details
See Below

Secured Sponsorship
None.

At this event we introduced the committee to our new members and outlined our hopes for the coming year in DCU Drama. We also elected our shiny new First Year Representative, Pauric Carroll, and a replacement External Liaisons Officer, Susan Bourke. After the actual meeting, we relocated to the New Bar for some inter-membership mingling and light refreshments

Expenditure:


New Bar Catering 


€50.00

Funding requested: 



€50.00

Section 7- On Campus Events

This is an opportunity for you to outline any campus events that you may be hosting this year for which you need assistance

Name of Event
Acting Workshops

Date of Event
Semester 1 Weeks 2, 4, 6, 8 & 10.

Semester 2 Weeks 2, 4, 6, 8 & 10.

Location
Venue & XG14

No. of people
20+

Financial details
See Below

Secured Sponsorship
None.

Itemised list of financial assistance required from SPC


We plan to use DCU Drama members as facilitators for the workshops, so we will not be seeking any funding in that respect. However, we would like to do some scripted work in certain workshops. We would request that the SPC cover some of the cost of these scripts.

Professional facilitator


€140.00
2 x €70.00

Scripts





€200.00
10 scripts @ €20 each.

Funding Requested


€200.00

Section 7- On Campus Events

This is an opportunity for you to outline any campus events that you may be hosting this year for which you need assistance

Please copy page as required

Name of Event
Set Design Workshops



Date of Event
Semester 1 Weeks  5, 7, 9 & 10.

Semester 2 Weeks 3, 5, 7 & 8.

Location
Venue



No. of people
20+ 



Financial details
See Below



Secured Sponsorship
None



Itemised list of financial assistance required from SPC


We wish to appeal to those members of our society who have no interest of being onstage and would rather learn the skills and talents required in Set Design & Set Production. We would like the SPC to cover the costs of materials for the workshops.

Workshop Facilitator



€ 140.00

Hammer, Drills, Tools, etc


€    50.00

Brushes




€    25.00

Duct Tape




€    20.00

Total





€  235.00

This is a great opportunity to get the off-stage people of drama to really show their talent. Also, when the students are trained up they can provide lessons for next students thus insuring never having to hire an expensive professional.

We plan on providing this workshop for free of charge to our members so we would be extremely grateful if the SPC could fund us this amount.
Funding Requested


€  235.00

Section 7- On Campus Events
This is an opportunity for you to outline any campus events that you may be hosting this year for which you need assistance

Name of Event
ISDA Meeting

Date of Event
14th Oct.

Location
Seminar Room

No. of people
20+

Financial details
See Below

Secured Sponsorship
None.

Itemised list of financial assistance required from SPC

Irish Student Drama Association (ISDA) is the only national organization for third level drama societies. In the past relations between DCU Drama and ISDA have been somewhat strained but in recent years we have strengthened our links with this organization. 


We consider it a privilege to be asked to hold the first ISDA meeting of the coming academic year. We would ask the SPC to finance the following.

Tea, Coffee & Biscuits


€  25.00

Section 7- On Campus Events

This is an opportunity for you to outline any campus events that you may be hosting this year for which you need assistance

Name of Event
Table Quiz

Date of Event
Semester 2

Location
Old Bar

No. of people
50+

Financial details
See Below

Secured Sponsorship
Spot prizes

Itemised list of financial assistance required from SPC


Table quiz to help raise funding for other Drama events such as the musical
Expenditure

Prizes





From sponsors

Promotion




€  30.00


Funding requested from SPC

€30.00

Section 7- On Campus Events

This is an opportunity for you to outline any campus events that you may be hosting this year for which you need assistance

Name of Event
Rocky Horror Picture Show

Date of Event
Oct 25th

Location
Venue

No. of people
100

Financial details
See Below

Secured Sponsorship
None- some raffle prizes.

Itemised list of financial assistance required from SPC


The Rocky Horror Picture is now in its four year and is a firm fixture on the DCU Drama calendar! This event sees drama members come out in force dressed as transvestites, mad doctors and other mad characters to take over the Venue for a night of pure mayhem! We expect our costs for the event to be the following…

Expenditure

Projector & Screen



€  600.00 (as hired in last year)

Promotion




€    50.00


Props





€  150.00


Rights





€  150.00

Prizes





€      0.00
From sponsors!!!


Total Expenditure



€  950.00

Projected Income

Ticket Sales




€  600.00
100 @ €6 

Total Income




€  600.00

Net Loss




€  350.00


We would like it if the SPC could cover the loss.

Funding Requested


€350.00

Section 7- On Campus Events

This is an opportunity for you to outline any campus events that you may be hosting this year for which you need assistance

Name of Event
DCU Drama Internal Festival 

For Arts Week

Date of Event
Semester 1. Arts Week 8

Location
Interfaith Centre.

No. of people
50+

Financial details
See Below

Secured Sponsorship
None.

Itemised list of financial assistance required from SPC


This year we hope to hold the first ever DCU Drama internal festival!!! We hope to use this as a showcase for the ample talents of our membership. We would like to keep admission free in order to attract as big an audience as possible. The tone of this event will be light-hearted and designed to give inexperienced actors an opportunity to take to the stage.

Sets & Materials



€  50.00

Props





€  50.00

Costumes




€100.00

Promotion




€  30.00

Funding Requested


€230.00

Section 7- On Campus Events

Name of Event
Pantomime

Date of Event
Week 11

Location
Venue

No. of people
300

Financial details
See Below

Secured Sponsorship
None- some raffle prizes hopefully.

Itemised list of financial assistance required from SPC


After the huge success of “Babez in da Hood” last year we have decided to do another pantomime. This year we hope to make the show bigger and better! 

Here is our budget for the show

Expenditure

Light & Sound



€1000.00


Costumes




€  400.00
To buy costume materials

Set Design




€  250.00
Styrofoam, paint, etc

Printing & Promotion



€    50.00


Props





€  100.00

Raffle Prizes (Charity)


€  100.00

Total Expenditure



€1900.00

Projected Income

Ticket Sales




€1400.00
100 @ €4 -Monday special









200 @ €5 -All other nights

Total Income




€1400.00

Net Loss




€  500.00


This year the pantomime will be done in aid of charity. Tickets will cost €5 on the first night and €6 all other nights. We will donate €1 from every ticket and give it directly to charity. Also, we will be holding a raffle and the proceeds will also go directly to charity. The aim is €500 that’s:  €300 from tickets and €200 from the raffle.


Unfortunately due to lack of capital equipment we have to pay for the light & sound again this year. Anyway, we would love it if the SPC could cover the loss.

Funding Requested


€500.00

Section 7- On Campus Events

This is an opportunity for you to outline any campus events that you may be hosting this year for which you need assistance

Name of Event
Three Days of Rain

Date of Event
Semester 1 

Location
Venue 

No. of people
100+

Financial details
See Below

Secured Sponsorship
None.

Itemised list of financial assistance required from SPC


This is a serious drama show…

Expenditure

Performance Rights



€360.00

Set Design




€150.00

Helix Hire




€800.00

Helix Tech




€200.00

Promotion & Programme


€  50.00





Total Costs



          €1560.00

Income

Ticket Sales



          €1008.00
€8 x 35 people x 4 nights









-10% Helix Box Office

Net Loss




€552.00




Funding Requested



€552.00

Section 7- On Campus Events

This is an opportunity for you to outline any campus events that you may be hosting this year for which you need assistance

Name of Event
Classical Play (Shakespeare)

Date of Event
Semester 2 Week 2

Location
The Helix

No. of people
140+

Financial details
See Below

Secured Sponsorship
None.

Itemised list of financial assistance required from SPC


After the success of “Merchant of Venice” last year and “Macbeth” the year before. DCU Drama have decided to tackle another classical play. Last year’s show proved to be a hit with secondary school audiences and we hope to repeat its success.

Expenditure

Helix Hire



          
€  800.00

Helix Tech




€  200.00

Costumes




€  200.00

Props





€  100.00

Promotion & Programme


€    50.00

Overall Expenditure



€1350.00

Income

Tickets





€  1008.00
€8 x 35 people x 4 nights









-10% Helix Box Office

Total Income




€  1008.00

Net Loss




€  342.00

Funding Requested



€  342.00

Section 7- On Campus Events

This is an opportunity for you to outline any campus events that you may be hosting this year for which you need assistance

Name of Event
Play in a Day

Date of Event
Semester 2 Week 4.

Location
Venue

No. of people
30+

Financial details
See Below

Secured Sponsorship
None.

Itemised list of financial assistance required from SPC


This is DCU Drama’s first attempt at a Play in a Day! This means we write, produced, direct, cast and choreograph a musical in the space of 24hrs. Technically the show is run over the space of 2 days but involves less than 24 hours of preparation time!!! This format has proven successful in other universities and we’re hoping to emulate that success here. Costs will be minimal but the event will be free. It is mainly to appeal to our members who wish to get involved in drama but don’t have the time to commit to long periods of time.

Promotion & Programme


€  30.00

Set & Materials



€100.00

Costumes




€ 100.00

Funding Requested



€230.00

Section 7- On Campus Events

This is an opportunity for you to outline any campus events that you may be hosting this year for which you need assistance

Name of Event
Iago - Comedy Script

Date of Event
Semester 2 Week 5

Location
Helix 

No. of people
100+

Financial details
See Below

Secured Sponsorship
None.

Itemised list of financial assistance required from SPC


This is a full length play from “One Act Wonder” award winner Ashlinn O’Loughlin. This is a hilarious parody of Shakespeare’s “Othello.” Because this play is a premiere piece and thus has not built up a reputation we are charging slightly less for ticket prices.

Expenditure

Helix




          
€  800.00

Helix Tech




€  200.00

Props & Set




€  100.00

Costumes




€  100.00

Promotion & Programme


€    40.00

Total Expenditure



€  1240.00

Income

Tickets





€  882.00
€7 x 35 people x 4 nights









-10% Helix Box Office

Total Income




€  358.00

Net Loss




€  358.00

Funding Requested


€  358.00

SECTION 7- On campus events

Event
Musical

Date of Event
2nd April to 6th April

Location
Helix

No. of people
200 per night- 4 Shows (possible matinee)

Financial Details
Below

Secured Sponsorship
None as yet.

Every year DCU Drama put on a musical. It is without a doubt the biggest & most expensive production that we put on each year. This years musical is likely to be The Hot Mikado, Urinetown or Calamity Jane.

Our projected budget for the musical is as follows…

Expenses

Location

Helix





€4000.00

Sub-Total




€4000.00

Crew

Director




€3000.00
9 week period

Sound & Lighting



€2000.00

Helix Tech




€  500.00


Choreographer




€  700.00
9 week period

Musical Director



€  500.00
9 week period

Vocal Director




€  500.00
9 week period

Musicians




€2800.00
8 musicians @ €350 each

Sub-Total



          €10000.00

Set

Paints





€  100.00

Brushes




€    50.00

Tools





€    50.00

Duct Tape




€    25.00

Other items, e.g.wood & materials

€  200.00

Sub-Total




€  425.00

Show Materials

Costumes




€1000.00

Props





€  250.00

Sub-Total




€1250.00

Other Expenses

Advertising & Printing


€  250.00

Scripts & Scores



€  200.00

Programmes




€1200.00
500 @ €2.40 each

Show Rights




€1500.00

Sub-Total




€3150.00


Overall Total Expenses

         €18,825.00


Projected Income

Tickets Sales



          € 9000.00*
400 Students @ €10









400 Adults @ €15









*Less 10% Helix Box office

Sale of Programmes



€1500.00
500 @ €3.00 each

Sponsorship




€2000.00

Bag Packing Fundraising


€1500.00

Raffle on the night



€  350.00
Prizes from sponsors

Total Income



         €14,350.00

Total Expenses


         €18,850.00

Net Loss



           €4,500.00

Total Amount Applied for:

           €4,500.00

Overall Balance



€      0.00


We are fully aware of the financial shortcomings of last year’s musical. While, on one hand, we feel we put on a fantastic show, we acknowledge that the promotion and sponsorship aspects were somewhat lacking and that budgets were not adhered to.


We would like to think that we’ve learned from last year’s mistakes. By holding this year’s musical in the Helix, we hope to boost the overall profile of the show.  When the show was held in the Helix previously, it managed to make a profit whereas the shows in the venue have consistently lost money. We will actively seek to reduce costs and boost revenue with more sponsorship and dynamic promotion.


This has traditionally been our flagship event and we would appreciate it if the SPC could finance our projected deficit. (
Section 7- On Campus Events

This is an opportunity for you to outline any campus events that you may be hosting this year for which you need assistance

Name of Event
DADA’s

Date of Event
Semester 2 Week 12.

Location
New Bar

No. of people
100+

Financial details
See Below

Secured Sponsorship
None.

Itemised list of financial assistance required from SPC


The DCU Annual Drama Awards (DADA’s) are held annually to award the talents and dedication of our membership! We give awards for best producer, best director, best dancer, best actor, best actress, etc. 


We do not charge members entry to this event so we would like the SPC to cover the following.

Trophies & Medals



€100.00

Refreshments




€100.00


Funding Requested


€200.00

SECTION 8- Trips Away

Event
Trip to Broadway

Date of Event
29th Jan to 2nd Feb

Location
New York

Travel Cost Per Person


Proposed number of nights accommodation
4

No. of people attending
30

Secured Sponsorship
Group discounts on theatre tickets.

Group discount on airline flights.

Amount granted

€4560.00
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SECTION 8 – TRIPS AWAY

Event
Theatre Trips

Date of Event
4-6 trips throughout semester 1 and 2

Location
Multiple theatres

Travel Costs per person
Approx. €8 per head per trip

Proposed number of nights accommodation
n/a

No. of people attending
20-30 per trip, subject to change

Secured sponsorship
None

Our members have obviously joined DCU Drama because they have an interest in theatre. We would like to cater for this interest by organising trips to a diverse range of amateur and professional shows throughout the year.
Total accommodation assistance sought




€ 0.00

Total travel expenses sought






€ 0.00

Total Ticket expenses sought:

€15 x 60% x 20ppl x 6 trips =






€1,080.00 

Funding Requested:







€1,080.00

Section 9- Inter-Society Events

This is an opportunity for you to outline any campus events that you may be hosting this year for which you need assistance

Societies Involved
DCU Drama, MPS, possibly more…

Name of Event
Six Semesters

Date of Event
Pretty much all year…

Location
All over DCU

No. of people
50

Financial details
See Below

Secured Sponsorship
None.

‘Six Semesters’ looks set to become DCU’s first feature-length film. Written and directed by third-year communications student, John McKeown, the film will be shot entirely on campus using DCU students as cast and crew. A joint venture with Media Production Society, this is a groundbreaking project that DCU Drama is proud to be involved in. On completion, the film will initially be screened in DCU for a number of weeks and will hopefully be shown outside of DCU after this. As many of DCU’s buildings and facilities are featured in the movie, it is hoped that this project will gain some exposure for the university and help to boost its profile. The projected expenses are as follows:


Camera – (3 chip HD)
x 1


External hard-drives x 2 Covered in the MPS grant application

Merlin Steadicam  x 1

Mini DV Tapes x 70


       
€320.00 

(quote from Eurotek)

Make Up



       
€200.00

Script-(Printing &  Binding)

       
€200.00

Promotion



       
€200.00

Props/Costumes


      
€150.00

Total funding requested from the SPC:    €1070.00




SECTION 9 – INTER-SOCIETY EVENT

List Societies involved
DCU Drama, MPS

Date and Location of event
The Venue (week 8)

Arts Week

Details of Event
Stars in their Eyes

Stars in Their Eyes is one of the highlights of Arts Week and has proved to be a huge success in previous years, bringing vast numbers into the venue.

No. of people attending
80

Secured sponsorship
None

Funding Required


Expenses:          

Costume: €250

Backing tracks: €100

Set design: €150 (material: paint etc)

Promotion: €50 

MPS Tapes €150 

Total Expenses: €700.00

Income:

Admission: 80 people @ €4 each

Total Income: €400

Funding Requested: €300

SECTION 9 – INTERSOCIETY EVENT
Societies involved
DCU Drama, Style Soc

Name of event
Masquerade Ball

Date of event
Week 3, Semester 2

Venue
TBC

No. of people
150

Financial details of even
See below

Secured sponsorship
None

Projected Expenditure:

Details on the Style Soc grant application.

SECTION 9 – INTERSOCIETY EVENT
Please copy page as required

Name of event
Christmas Party (in association with Redbrick and Games Soc)

Date of event
Week 11

Venue
New Bar

No. of people
120

Financial details of even
See below

Secured sponsorship
None

Projected Expenditure:

Venue: 







Free

Decorations: 







€ 50.00

Helium Balloons: 






€ 70.00

Santa’s Grotto: 






€250.00

 (€3 x 10 rolls of wrapping paper, €220 for presents.)

Mulled Wine & Mince Pies: 





€150.00

Advertising: 







€  30.00

 (€25 for posters + €5 for bluetack & cellotape)
Total Expenditure:






€550.00

Projected income:

Ticket Sales:

Reduced for panto audience: 
30 x €3


  
€  90.00

Other society members:
90 x €4



€360.00

Total income:







€450.00

Funding requested by SPC: 




€100.00
SECTION 10 – INTERVARSITY EVENT

Name of event/Hosting Body
ISDA – Irish Student Drama Awards

Location

 
Queens University, Belfast

Dates of competition -NOT dates of trip
March 2007

Entry Fee


€250.00

Travel Costs per person
€18 per student 

Proposed number of nights accommodation
1

Costs per night per person
€17 per student

No. of people attending


15

Secured sponsorship


None

Last year, DCU Drama claimed their first ever ISDA award as second-year Communications student, Eoin O’ Callaghan took home the gong for Best Supporting Actor for his portrayal of Chris Keller in Arthur Miller’s ‘All My Sons’. The main criticism that the judges had for the production was the absence of a decent set. Unfortunately, due to financial constraints, we were unable to transport the set to the festival in Cork. Consequently, we could be extremely grateful if the SPC could provisionally fund us the cost of transporting the set to the festival this year so we can do ourselves justice in Cork.

Total accommodation assistance sought
50% of €300.00

€ 150.00

Total travel expenses sought

60% of €255.00

€ 153.00

Entry Fee








€ 250.00

Transport of set







€ 200.00

Funding Requested:







€ 753.00

SECTION 10 – INTERVARSITY EVENT

Name of event/Hosting Body
One Act Wonder Festival, in association w/ St. Pat’s

Location

 
DIT, Aungier St.

Dates of competition -NOT dates of trip
27th – 30th November 

Entry Fee


€75.00

Costumes/Props
€200.00

Travel Costs per person
0

Proposed number of nights accommodation
0

Costs per night per person
0

No. of people attending


30

Secured sponsorship


None

Four’,. years ago saw the launch of the “STUPID” One act festival, now re-named The One Act Wonder Festival. This saw the beginning of close relations between three colleges, DIT, St. Pat’s and DCU. This year the festival is hopefully expanding to include DBS, Mater Dei and ITT. Last year, we took home two of the six main awards and we would love to build on that at this year’s festival.

Total accommodation assistance sought




€0

Total travel expenses sought





€0

Costumes & Props







€150.00

Entry Fee








€  70.00

Total amount applied for






€220.00

ASSETS LISTS

Please list all assets that are valued at €15 or more, which are held by your society


Asset
Stored?
Value
Age
Insured?

1
Assorted tapes & CDs


Elaine Bannon’s House
€40
New – 5 years
No

2
Radio Microphones


Skerries
€3,000.00
7 years
No

3
Props


The Venue
Approx. €30.00
New – 6 years
No

4
Costumes


SPC room
€100.00
New – 10 years
No

5
Portable Lighting

(damaged in break-in)
SPC Room
€350.00
3 years
No

6
Tools / toolbox
Spc room
€100.00
New – 3 years
No

7
Material for sets
Spc room
€300.00
New – 5 years
No

8
Drama stereo
Equipment room
€20.00
10 years
No

9
Karaoke Machine
Spc room
€800.00
8 months
No

10
Paint trays / rollers
Spc room
€30.00
assorted
No

APPLICATION FOR THE PURCHASE OF CAPITAL EQUIPMENT

* All requests must be accompanied by at least three independent quotes on company letterhead. 


Equipment
Purpose
Number required
Cost
Total Cost

1
SL Spots
See below
5

€1600.00

2
Radio Mics
See below
8

€2500.00

3
Follow Spots
See below
2

€2145.00

4
Sound desk
See below
1

€2387.98

5
Piano Keyboard
At rehearsals throughout the year – we usually use the music soc keyboard, but it’s not always available. Constantly moving the large Technics keyboard is not practical and a safety risk.
1
€193.23
€193.23

6
Styrofoam
For use in the making of sets for our productions


Year’s supply

€400.00

7
Batteries
For Radio Mikes
Year’s Supply

€500.00

8
Stereo


For musical rehearsals, stars in their eyes auditions
1
€40.00
€40.00

9
Extension cables
Self-explanatory
4
€20.00
€80.00

10


Suitable and secure storage room
We have a storage area in the equipment room which is disorganized and cluttered and too small to suit our purposes. Even after being tidied, the clutter returns as several societies use the room. Much of the equipment we intend to purchase is valuable and fragile and needs to be stored separately from other society equipment. Drama do not have a specialized room for storage – our equipment is currently stored in several members houses, the spc room, the Venue, and various apartments on res. We would appreciate if the SPC could secure us an accessible room where we could store supplementary materials.
1
FREE
FREE

11


Lighting Gels
To light shows
10
€10 each
€100.00

12


Duct Tape
We use this to duct tape cables to the floor as a safety measure and patching holes in the set.
10
€6.00 each
€60.00

13


Paint
For use in the making of sets for our productions
Year’s supply
€5 each
€80.00

Quotes:

Keyboard:

Yamaha PSR295 Keyboard:

€295.00 


   @ Waltons

Yamaha PSR e303    


€199.95 


   @ Goodwins

Yamaha PSR e303


€193.23 inc Vat and Delivery    @ gear4music.com

No. 1: SL Spot lights

For a professional lighting plan having a generic front of house bar is crucial. Unfortunately this isn’t available in the venue as its set up is designed to facilitate live music lighting as opposed to lighting for a theatrical performance. Our solution thus far for this problem is to rig our own temporary front of house (f.o.h) bar .To do this we have had to rent lights from various sources. These lights we chose were the very efficient strand SL profile spot lights. Four of these spotlights have the same effect as 10 to twelve parcans(a type of light) which can’t compete in the profile class of modern lighting.

These spot lights would be fixed lights i.e. on a temporary bar, and would serve a completely different purpose to a following spot light .


The purchase of these lights will save thousands of euro over the next few years on temporary solutions to the problems. We have searched through dozens of sights in various countries to find the most competitive quotes possible. The importance of these lights to DCU Drama and the length that they can contribute to the professionalism of our shows can not be stressed enough. 

1.  four SL spots

Thomann  (Germany)
4x 650 watts  Sl spot

 = €1820

+ delivery costs  @ €15

 = €1835



Midwestsoundandlighting.com (U.S.A)
5x 575 watts   Sl cool-beam spot = 976€

+ delivery charge and tax from the states 

Total cost = around  1600€



S.L.C (Stage Lighting Centre)

 (Ireland)
 1 x 650 watts Sl spot  = 647.93=vat @21%

4 X 647.93 = 2591.72 

+ vat of 544.26€

Total = 3135.98€

No delivery costs



No. 2: Radio Mics

It is evident from the quality of DCU Dramas show thus far that modern theatre has evolved to a stage where quality sound is a vital necessity. The immense sound quality in our shows is directly related to the advances in sound technology and our growing ability to competently operate and maintain this equipment. In the past year DCU Drama have used radio mics for every show in the venue. 

Unfortunately the quality and dis-repair of our own radio mics has meant that we have had to rent in higher quality mics. Near to 50% of our overall tech budget this year can be solely attributed to these rentals. Although the exact figure is not known for this year alone we can safely that we have spent in the region of 2500 euro on said rentals.


We think that for us to continue to grow and improve as a society new radio mics have become a necessity. Depending on the quality of our purchase we can save the society from this expenditure for the next few years, and in the long run save a lot of money. 


The two options available are the purchase of either the AKG 300 series or the AKG 400 series. The 300 series are no longer in production. We have sourced a second hand set for €2500 euro. The AKG 300 option is a valid one but at very best we can hope they will suffice for 2-3 years max.


The other option is to buy a new set of AKG 400’s for €6000.At the very least the 400’s will suffice for the next 6-8 years. The added bonus of having the new equipment is we can maintain them competently extending their life.


These proposed new radio mics are completely compatible with our current radio mics and could be used in tandem with our current mics to perfect accord.


We intend that these new mics will be optimised to their complete potential, and are competently cared for and maintained efficiently, so as to make the best of the SPC’s investment in our society.

Www.thomann.de
(Germany)
Radio Mics:
AKG WMS 400 8 way kit


8 mics @ €569.00 = 4552 
2 aerial splitters @ €354.00 = 708
Loom €30 x2 = 60
antennas @ €155 x 2 = € 310.
BNC links @ 3.55 x 16 = €56.80
2 long BNCs @ 6.30 = €12.60

5 x €23.90 - rack plates - 119.50

case - €158


Total - €55769.30 (ex Delivery)

+ €15 delivery

Total - €5591.9 (incl Delivery)


PH Sound Systems

Www.thesoundco.ie

AKG WMS 300 Second Hand 8 way kit

Total - €2500



Www.gbaudio.co.uk
AKG WMS 400 8 way kit

Radio mics £459.57  x 8 = 3676.56

Aerial Splitters £238.29  x 2 = 476.58

Exchange £4153.14 = €6044.38

Case = €250

Loom €30 x2 = 60
antennas @ €250 x 2 = € 500.
BNC links @ 4.99 x 16 = €79.84
2 long BNCs @ €25 = €50

€939.84

+ 6044.38

€6984.22

5 x €23.90 – Rack plates = 119.50

total €7103.72


No. 3: Two Follow Spots

The growth of our society in recent year has led to an influx of competent and very able lighting technicians. This now means that our society has the ability to maintain and operate a wide range of specialist lighting equipment .It now seems apparent that we are able to cater for our own moving spot lights or “follow spots”


Every year we rent in follow spots for 3 or 4 shows at high cost to the society. We are happy that we have evolved to the technical stage where the society warrants the purchase of its own follow spots. Although the spotlights would benefit Drama exponentially, the value they would add to other society’s events would be enormous.



An investment in these follow spots would be a massive step in providing DCU society’s especially DCU Drama the ability to improve and progress the quality of their events.
Www.Thomann.de 

(Germany)
2 x Griven follow spots. = 1698€

+ 2x VST-210 stands = €278

+ 2 x stand adapters (DOUGHTY T74200)=154€ 

+ delivery@ €15

Total = 2145€

Www.firstimpression.nl
(Germany)

www.firstimpression.nl/ select.php?afdeling=LIGHT&groep=THEATERVERLICHTING - 40k -

Griven Followspot 2000 Bulb GY16 2000w (GR-0253) = €1025

2x 1025€ = €2050

+ delivery around 200€

+ thomann stands €278

Total = €2528

Www.10outof10.co.uk
(England)
Griven follow spot 2000 watts = 1247€ 

2 x 1247 = 2494.36€

+ thomann stands €278

+ delivery around €200

Toatal =€2972



No. 4: Lighting Desk
It has become apparent that the equipment in the venue has come in to disrepair. But this does not refute the fact that the potential of the venue as theatre is unquestionable. As good as some of the lighting equipment in the venue is, it does not change the fact that it is under utilised .The reason for this is the quality of the lighting desk available in the venue. 

The venue is lucky enough to have 6 martin 250 watt moving lights.

Unfortunately these lights are completely dormant due to capabilities of the lighting desk available in the venue. Although this does not overshadow the fact that it is impossible to design or save any show with the desk currently available. This renders almost every piece of lighting equipment in the venue completely useless to a theatrical lighting show.


The investment we propose is the solution to almost every problem posed in the venue. The New desk would enable every piece of equipment to be utilised to the utmost. The ability to use the martin 250 watt moving lights would add a dimension to our shows, which has never before been seen in DCU.


The added bonus in having a new desk is with the help of our newly created training\ internal development officer we can further train and educate our members in the use and construction of a professional lighting rig. The sheer importance and relevance of this desk to the growth and development of our society can not be expressed in a thousand words with sufficient levity.

No. 4: Lighting Desk
Www.10outof10.co.uk  


ZERO 88 Leap frog lighting desk

€3217.15

Www.thomann.de

ZERO 88 fat frog lighting desk

€3699.00

Http://www.sound-light-company.co.uk/shop/product_info.php?products_id=1850
ZERO 88 Leap frog lighting desk

€2387.98

Summary

In brief we feel that each of are proposed investments would provide an unquestionably giant stepping stone in the right direction for the development of our society,



The importance of each of our proposed investments is thus, as it is near impossible to prioritise one purchase above another, each of our proposed investment are in essence the core requirements for are technical department to operate efficiently.


These proposals have been thoroughly researched and approved by our committee and all necessary care, effort and thought has gone into them.

None of these proposals are unwarranted and we can assure you that they are completely necessary and our in no way shape or form a luxury item, but instead the essential equipment required to perform adequately. 

SECTION 12 – SUMMARY

ITEM
COST



Affiliation


€25.00

Insurance


€0.00

On Campus Event


€7802.00

Trips Away (not including New York)


€1080.00

Inter-Society Event

(not including Masquerade Ball)
€1470.00

Intervarsity Event


€973.00

Capital


€10,086.21

TOTAL FUNDING APPLIED FOR
€21,436.21

GRANT  APPLICATION CHECKLIST

1. Most current bank statement attached





2. Proof of event details for trips outside Dublin



3. Insurance policies for capital equipment




4. Three quotes for each piece of equipment sought



5. Current Society Constitution









Please Note:  Grant Application forms must be emailed to: clubssocietiesfinance@dcu.ie
